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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
  Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education: 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Chicago Arts Partnerships in 
Education (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for 
the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.   

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education and to 
meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, which raise substantial doubt about Chicago Arts 
Partnerships in Education’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that 
the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Board of Directors of 
  Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education 
 
 
 Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
 In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, which raise substantial doubt about Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
 We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Board of Directors of 
  Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education  
 
 

Supplementary Information 
 
 Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying “Consolidated Year End Financial Report” for the Illinois State Board of 
Education at June 30, 2025 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and 
relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated  
December 26, 2025, on our consideration of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control 
over financial reporting and our tests on its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
      DUGAN & LOPATKA 
Warrenville, Illinois 
December 26, 2025 
 



2025 2024

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 328,097$       112,456$       
Receivables - Grants and contributions, current 176,433 547,425
Receivables - Program services 13,765 291,722
Investments 579,900 406,644
Prepaid expense 4,051 5,155

Total current assets 1,102,246      1,363,402      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:
Computer equipment 33,473 33,473
Furniture and fixtures 23,525 23,525
Leasehold improvements 19,396 19,396
Less - Accumulated depreciation (54,438)          (43,959)

Net property and equipment 21,956           32,435           

OTHER ASSETS:
Operating lease right of use asset 174,686 237,672
Security deposit 12,388 12,388
Receivables - Grants and contributions, net of current 24,000           -                     

Total other assets 211,074         250,060         

Total assets 1,335,276$    1,645,897$    

CHICAGO ARTS PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

A S S E T S

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 4



EXHIBIT 1

2025 2024

CURRENT LIABILITIES:   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 110,262$       117,972$       
Operating lease liability, current portion 71,758           65,521           

Total current liabilities 182,020         183,493         

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Operating lease liability, net of current portion 119,800 191,558

Total liabilities 301,820 375,051         

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions - Undesignated 487,853 693,235
Without donor restrictions - Board designated 350,111 350,111
With donor restrictions 195,492         227,500         

Total net assets 1,033,456      1,270,846      

1,335,276$    1,645,897$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 5



EXHIBIT 2

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions
With Donor 
Restrictions Total

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions
With Donor 
Restrictions Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Contributed income -

Government grants 636,049$       9,095$           645,144$       1,202,408$    80,000$         1,282,408$    
Foundations 183,492 232,000         415,492         164,050 147,500         311,550         
Individuals 102,806 -                     102,806         88,965 -                     88,965           
Corporate 54,775 -                     54,775           28,000 -                     28,000           
In-kind donations 3,498 -                     3,498             -                     -                     -                     

Program service revenues 326,277 -                     326,277         843,198 -                     843,198         
Interest and dividend income 7,136 -                     7,136             9,240 -                     9,240             
Miscellaneous income 17,561 -                     17,561           1,436 -                     1,436             

Total support and revenue 1,331,594      241,095         1,572,689      2,337,297      227,500         2,564,797      

Net assets released from restrictions - 
Satisfaction of program restrictions 273,103         (273,103)        -                     119,258         (119,258)        -                     

Net support and revenue 1,604,697 (32,008)          1,572,689 2,456,555 108,242         2,564,797

EXPENSES:
Program services 1,561,357 -                     1,561,357      2,152,031      -                     2,152,031      
Management and general 236,561         -                     236,561         199,679         -                     199,679         
Fundraising 78,449           -                     78,449           92,587           -                     92,587           

Total expenses 1,876,367      -                     1,876,367      2,444,297      -                     2,444,297      

CHANGE IN OPERATIONS (271,670)        (32,008)          (303,678)        12,258           108,242         120,500         

Unrealized gain on investments 66,288 -                     66,288           71,007 -                     71,007           

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (205,382)        (32,008)          (237,390)        83,265           108,242         191,507         

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 1,043,346      227,500         1,270,846      960,081         119,258         1,079,339      

NET ASSETS, End of year 837,964$       195,492$       1,033,456$    1,043,346$    227,500$       1,270,846$    

CHICAGO ARTS PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.  6



EXHIBIT 3

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in total net assets (237,390)$      191,507$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in total net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation 10,480 11,217           
Unrealized (gain) on investments (66,288)          (71,007)          
Non-cash portion of lease expense for operating leases 62,986           59,559           
Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in receivables 624,949         (436,551)        
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 1,104             (4,790)            
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses (7,710)            37,871           
(Decrease) in operating lease liabilities (65,521)          (59,617)          

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 322,610         (271,811)        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sales of investments 100,000         138,798         
Purchase of investments (206,969)        (9,024)            

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (106,969)        129,774         

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 215,641         (142,037)        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 112,456         254,493         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 328,097$       112,456$       

CHICAGO ARTS PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.  7



Management Management
Program and Total Program and Total
Services General Fundraising Expenses Services General Fundraising Expenses

Salaries, taxes and benefits 460,006$       52,137$         41,944$         554,087$       501,057$       71,105$         69,194$         641,356$       
Artist and teacher instruction expenses 809,176         -                     -                     809,176         1,210,850      -                     -                     1,210,850      
Non-teaching personnel and presenters 101,574         186                -                     101,760         184,018         800                11,288           196,106         
Professional fees 3,603             95,547           24,200           123,350         5,692             41,664           -                     47,356           
Rent and utilities 77,018           6,016             -                     83,034           67,152           5,245             -                     72,397           
Conference fees and travel 28,468           7,350             1,714             37,532           70,776           11,405           5,083             87,264           
Classroom supplies and materials 34,558           498                -                     35,056           56,498           509                29                  57,036           
Research and development 31,871           -                     -                     31,871           38,400           -                     -                     38,400           
Dues and subscriptions 408                18,322           6,507             25,237           510                17,950           33                  18,493           
Office and technology expenses 9,188             10,509           1,821             21,518           10,992           6,856             4,973             22,821           
Fees and other expenses 297                15,458           148                15,903           1,125             15,157           646                16,928           
Marketing and communications 2,563             8,121             2,115             12,799           4,612             2,725             1,341             8,678             
Insurance -                     11,437           -                     11,437           349                10,696           -                     11,045           
Depreciation -                     10,480           -                     10,480           -                     11,217           -                     11,217           
Bad debts 2,627             500                -                     3,127             -                     4,350             -                     4,350             

Total functional expenses 1,561,357$    236,561$       78,449$         1,876,367$    2,152,031$    199,679$       92,587$         2,444,297$    

2025 2024

EXHIBIT 4

CHICAGO ARTS PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.  8
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CHICAGO ARTS PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
 
 
(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES: 
 

Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education (CAPE) was incorporated as a not-for-profit organization 
in 1993 under the laws of the State of Illinois.  CAPE’s mission is to make quality arts education a central 
part of the daily learning experiences of students in Chicago Public Schools and West Chicago 
Elementary School District 33, to fully integrate the arts with the overall education programs of schools, 
to coordinate the funding of neighborhood-based partnerships between schools, art and community 
organizations, and to provide technical assistance to support those partnerships. 
 

The financial statements were available to be issued on December 26, 2025, with subsequent 
events being evaluated through this date. 
 
 The following summarizes the significant accounting policies and practices reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements: 
 
 Basis of Accounting - 
 
 The accounting records of CAPE are maintained on the accrual basis which recognizes revenue as 
it is earned and expenses as they are incurred.  
 
 Basis of Presentation - 
 

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC), Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under the ASC, CAPE is 
required to report information regarding two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions 
and net assets with donor restrictions. 
 

Without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations and may be expensed for any purpose in performing the primary objectives 
of CAPE. These net assets may be used at the discretion of management and the board 
of directors.  

With donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations.  Some donor 
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met either by actions of 
CAPE and/or the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
where the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.  

 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents - 
 
 For purposes of the statement of cash flows, CAPE considers all highly liquid instruments with 
an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  
 
 Concentrations of Credit Risk - 
 
 Financial instruments which potentially subject CAPE to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash.  CAPE places its cash and deposits with high credit quality financial institutions; 
however, deposits may exceed the federally insured limits in various banks from time to time. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 
 Grants and Contributions Receivable - 
 
 Grants and contributions receivable represent amounts due to CAPE from federal and state 
governmental agencies and other non-profit organizations and foundations. CAPE considers grants and 
contributions receivable to be fully collectible.   
 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at 
net realizable value.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are 
recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows.  The discounts on those amounts are 
computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received.  
Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue.  Conditional promises to give are not 
included as support until the conditions are substantially met. 
 
 Program Service Receivables - 
 

Program service receivables represent fees due from school districts and are carried at original 
invoice amount, less an estimate made for expected current credit losses. Receivables are measured at 
amortized cost. An allowance for credit losses that are expected to be incurred is recorded as of the date 
that a receivable is originated. The allowance reduces the carrying amount of the receivables to the net 
amount expected to be collected over the assets’ contractual term. The determination of the allowance 
requires CAPE to collectively evaluate receivables by classifying them into pools that share similar risk 
characteristics while individually evaluating such assets, if any, that do not possess risk characteristics 
similar to those in the identified pools.  
 

Management determines the allowance for credit losses based on: 
 

 Available and relevant internal and/or external information about historical loss experience 
with similar assets; 

 Current conditions; 

 Reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the reported 
amount of financial assets that have an extended contractual term. 

 
CAPE considers a receivable to be past due when the normal invoice terms have been exceeded. 

Receivables are written off once they are deemed uncollectable. Write offs are recognized as a deduction 
from the allowance for credit losses. Amounts previously written off that are now expected to be 
recovered are included in the determination of the allowance for credit losses. During the years ended  
June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were no write offs or recoveries included in the determination of the 
allowance. All outstanding receivables at June 30, 2025 and 2024 have been collected subsequent to year 
end, and thus management has estimated that no allowance is necessary.  
 

Investments - 
 
 Investments are carried at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the 
statement of activities.  Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, 
credit and overall market volatility.  Due to the level of market risk associated with certain investment 
securities, it is possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and 
that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 

Property and Equipment - 
 
 CAPE follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures and property and equipment over 
$1,000 and having a useful life in excess of one year.  Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if 
donated, at the estimated fair market value at the date of donation and are depreciated over their estimated 
useful lives, which range from three to five years, using the straight-line method.   
 

Depreciation expense was $10,480 and $11,217 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 

Support and Revenue - 
 
 CAPE recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional promise to 
give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with 
a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on 
which they depend have been met. CAPE reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they 
are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the assets, or if they are designated as support for 
future periods. When a donor restriction expires; that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-
imposed contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as net assets 
without donor restrictions.  
 

A portion of CAPE’s revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal grants, which are 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.  
Amounts are recognized as revenue when CAPE has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific grant 
provisions.  Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances 
in the statement of financial position. 
 
 Program Service Revenue -   
 
 Program service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which CAPE 
expects to be entitled in exchange for providing various educational services to their clients, mainly 
school districts. Revenue is recognized as the performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time. 
Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by CAPE.  
 

Leases - 
 

CAPE determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception of the contract.   
CAPE’s operating leases are presented in operating lease right-of-use assets, current portion of operating 
lease liabilities, and long-term portion of operating lease liabilities in the accompanying statement of 
financial position.   
 

Operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of 
future lease payments over the lease term at each lease’s commencement date.  As most of CAPE’s leases 
do not specify their implicit rate, CAPE has elected a practical expedient to use the nominal yield, at lease 
inception, applicable to U.S. Treasury instruments with a maturity of similar length of the lease term. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES:  (Continued) 
 

Leases - (Continued) 
 

Operating lease right-of-use assets include all fixed contractual lease payments and initial direct 
costs incurred by CAPE, less any lease incentives CAPE receives from the lessor. CAPE has elected a 
practical expedient to account for lease and non-lease components together as a single lease component. 
The terms of CAPE’s leases generally contain lease payments and reimbursements to the lessor of 
CAPE’s proportionate share of common area maintenance (CAM), real estate taxes and other pass-
through charges. Only the fixed lease components are included in the right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities. Additionally, CAPE has elected not to apply these lease accounting policies to leases with a 
term of one year or less at the commencement date. 
 

Operating lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the terms 
of each lease. Variable lease components include CAM, real estate taxes and other charges and are 
recorded as lease expense as incurred.  
 

CAPE’s leases can contain options granting the right to renew or extend the term of the lease for 
specified option periods.  The decision as to whether CAPE will exercise the renewal options is generally 
at CAPE’s sole discretion. CAPE includes lease extensions in the lease term when it is reasonably certain 
that CAPE will exercise the extension. 
 

Use of Estimates - 
 
 CAPE prepares its financial statements according to generally accepted accounting principles 
which require the use of estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 

Functional Allocation of Expenses - 
 
 The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one 
program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries, taxes and benefits, supplies and 
materials, and office expenses which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Rent is 
allocated on a square foot basis.  
 

Income Taxes - 
 
 CAPE is a non-profit Illinois corporation organized for charitable purposes, exempt from income 
tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code.  CAPE is a public charity and, thus, 
contributions by the public are deductible for income tax purposes.  
 

CAPE files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and Illinois.  With few exceptions, 
CAPE is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state and local, or non-U.S. income tax examinations by tax 
authorities for fiscal years before 2022.  CAPE does not expect a material net change in unrecognized tax 
benefits in the next twelve months. 
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(2) GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE: 
 
 Grants and contributions receivable are estimated to be collected as follows at June 30: 
 
        2025        2024  
 
 Within one year $ 176,433 $ 547,425 
 In one to five years  25,000  - 
 
    201,433  547,425 
 
 Less - Unamortized discounts at 5%  (1,000)  - 
 
  Net grants and contributions receivable $ 200,433 $ 547,425 
 
(3) INVESTMENTS: 
 
 The market value of investments as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 
 
        2025        2024  
 
   Mutual funds $ 579,900 $ 406,644 
 
 Investment income for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, consisted of the following: 
 
   2025   2024  
 
   Dividends and interest $ 7,136 $ 9,240 
   Unrealized gain   66,288  71,007 
 
        Total investment income  $ 73,424 $ 80,247 
 
(4) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS: 
 
 The Accounting Standards Codification for Fair Value Measurement establishes a framework for 
measuring fair value.  That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are 
described as follows: 
 

Level 1: 
 

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets. 
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(4) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:  (Continued) 
 

Level 2: 
 

Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
 

 quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
 quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 
 inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
 inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 

correlation or other means. 
 

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable 
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

 
Level 3: 

 
Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 

 
 The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used 
need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
 The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for assets measured at fair 
value.  There have been no changes in the methodology used at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 

 Mutual Funds:  Valued at the closing price (net asset value) reported on the active market on 
which the individual securities are traded. 

 
 The preceding method described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative 
of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, although CAPE believes its 
valuation method is appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
 The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, CAPE’s assets at fair 
value: 
 

                 Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2025  
  Description   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
 
 Mutual funds - 
  Index funds $ 579,900 $ - $ - $ 579,900 
 

                 Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2024  
  Description   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
 
 Mutual funds - 
  Index funds $ 406,644 $ - $ - $ 406,644 
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(5) LEASES:  
 
 CAPE signed an operating lease for office space with an unrelated third party that began October 
2022 and expires in December 2027. The operating lease provides for a monthly base rent, plus additional 
payments based on property taxes and operating costs. CAPE also leases equipment and additional space 
as needed on short-term leases.  
 
 The components of lease expense included in Rent and Utilities on the Statement of Functional 
Expenses for the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Operating lease cost $ 75,506 $ 75,506 
 Variable lease cost (recovery)  3,268  (5,133) 
 
 Total lease expense  $ 78,774 $ 70,373 
 
 Future minimum lease payments under noncancelable leases as of June 30, 2025, are as follows: 
 
 2026 $ 80,520    
 2027  82,998  
 2028  42,120 
 
 Total future minimum lease payments  205,638 
 Less imputed interest included  (14,080) 
 
 Present value of net minimum lease payments $ 191,558  
 
 The following provides additional information related to the CAPE’s leases as of and for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Current portion of lease liabilities $ 71,758 $ 65,521 
 Long-term portion of lease liabilities  119,800  191,558 
 
  Total lease liabilities $ 191,558 $ 257,079 
 
 Weighted average lease term         2.5 years                3.5 years 
   
 Weighted average discount rate             5.50%               5.50% 
 
 Cash paid for amounts included in the measurements of the CAPE’s leases for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 
  2025   2024  
 
 Operating cash from operating leases $ 78,042 $ 75,564 
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(6) NET ASSETS:  
 
 Board designated net assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 
          2025           2024  
 
 Contingency Reserve $ 350,111 $ 350,111 
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 
        2025        2024  
 
 Christopher Family Foundation $ 30,000 $ 30,000 
 Crown Family Foundation  -  30,000 
 DeKalb Community - Wurlitzer  5,000  7,500 
             Fry Foundation  40,000  - 
 ISBE After School Programs  -  80,000 
 Laird Norton Family Foundation  30,000  30,000 
 Mansfield Foundation  20,000  40,000 
 Circle of Service Foundation  50,000  - 
 Illinois Arts Council  8,492  - 
 Wildflower Foundation                                                                  12,000                   10,000 
 
  Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 195,492 $ 227,500 
 
(7) CONCENTRATION OF GRANTS: 
 
 For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, approximately 25% and 36%, respectively, of 
CAPE’s support and revenue was provided by a pass-through grant from the Illinois State Board of 
Education’s 21st Century Community Learning Centers Program funded by the U.S. Department of 
Education.   
 
(8) CONTINGENCIES: 
 
 Government Grants -  
 
 Government agencies awarding grants to CAPE are allowed, under certain agreements, to audit 
and adjust the amounts paid under the grants.  Although the impact of any such potential audit cannot be 
determined at this time, management does not anticipate the number of disallowed expenditures, if any, 
would have a material adverse effect on CAPE’s financial position. 
 
(9) RETIREMENT PLAN: 
 
 CAPE has a qualified defined contribution 401(k) plan for all qualified employees.  The 
employees may make voluntary pretax contributions to the plan, up to the maximum amount permitted 
under the Internal Revenue Code.  CAPE makes matching contributions of 50% of employee’s elective 
deferral which does not exceed 12% of the employee’s compensation.  Employer contributions for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were $19,516 and $20,500, respectively. 
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(10) IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS:  
 

CAPE received in-kind contributions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 as follows:  
 
  2025   2024  
 
 Professional fees $ 3,498 $ - 
 

Fair value of in-kind contributions is determined as follows: 
 

 Professional fees:  CAPE received discounted accounting services during 2025. These items 
are valued at fair value based on the cost of similar services. 

 
(11) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY: 
 
 Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year, comprise the following: 
 
  June 30, 
  2025   2024  
 
 Financial assets at year-end - 
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 328,097 $ 112,456 
  Receivables  214,198  839,147 
  Investments  579,900  406,644 
 
   Total financial assets   1,122,195  1,358,247 
 
 Less amounts not available to be used within one year – 
  Donor restricted funds  195,492  227,500 
  Board designated funds  350,111  350,111 
 
      Total financial assets not available to be used 
          within one year  545,603  577,611 
 
 Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
  general expenditures that are without donor or other 
  restrictions limiting their use within one year $ 576,592 $ 780,636 
 
 CAPE has certain board designated assets that are designated for future expenditures and are not 
available for general expenditure within the next year.  However, the board designated amounts could be 
made available, if necessary.  
 
 CAPE manages its liquidity and reserves adhering to the following principles: 
 

- operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability; 

- maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs; 

- maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations 
will be discharged. 



 

 
18 

 
 
(12) RECLASSIFICATIONS: 
 
 Certain amounts as previously reported in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified to 
conform with the 2025 presentation.  
 
 



Certified Public Accountants

4320 WINFIELD ROAD, SUITE 450 
WARRENVILLE, IL 60555 
630 665 4440

duganlopatka.com
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors of 
  Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education: 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Chicago Arts 
Partnerships in Education which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 26, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Chicago Arts 
Partnerships in Education’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on the effectiveness of Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on  
Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on  
  Compliance and Other Matters Based on an  
  Audit of Financial Statements 
  Performed in Accordance with  
  Government Auditing Standards 
To the Board of Directors of 
  Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education 
 
 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
 As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Chicago Arts Partnerships in 
Education’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
 

Purpose of this Report 
 
 The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Chicago 
Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. This report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Chicago Arts Partnerships in Education’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
       DUGAN & LOPATKA 
Warrenville, Illinois 
December 26, 2025 
 
 
 



Comment

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency Act
Grantee Portal - Audit Consolidated Year-End Financial Report

Grantee Portal  / Audit Reviews  / Audit  / CYEFR

Close Add a Program Mark Complete

CSFA # Program Name State Federal Match Total

View 503-00-0883 Arts Education 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

View 503-00-0885 Arts and Cultural Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

View 503-00-2047 Promotion of the Arts - Parternship
agreement (657)

0.00 0.00 0.00

View 546-00-2378 RESTORE, REINVEST, AND RENEW
(R3)

142,005.80 0.00 142,005.80

View 586-46-0423 Title IV - 21st Century Comm Learning
Centers: 21st CCLC

0.00 410,035.00 410,035.00

View 586-84-2069 State Programs: After School
Programs - Non-school Districts

80,000.00 0.00 80,000.00

Edit All other federal expenditures 45,000.00 45,000.00

Totals: 272,005.80 455,035.00 0.00 727,040.80

Please note the following:

The CYEFR is pre-populated with programs based on existing State-issued awards in the CSFA. These
programs cannot be removed. If no spending occurred in a program, leave the amounts at zero.
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If a program is missing, please click the "Add a Program" button and select the State agency and State
program from the dropdown list provided.

Any items in red must be fixed before the CYEFR can be marked complete.

When finished updating the CYEFR, click the "Mark Complete" button and continue to the next step.
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